
FRONT WINDSHIELD
前擋玻璃

ROLL CAGE
防滾籠

WARNING! 
To avoid the danger of falling, please do not use the roll cage and front windshield 
to pick up this rig. (could use front & rear bumper)
警告!
為避免損害，請勿使用 前擋玻璃 與 防滾籠 來提取車輛。(請使用前後保桿提取)

FRONT BUMPER
前保桿

REAR BUMPER
後保桿

VTG80 RTR



Please use Hex 2.0 tool to open the body shell.
請使用 2.0 六角工具 卸除車殼螺絲以掀開車殼。

Open the body shell to maintain
掀開車殼以進行維護

Hex 2.0 tool
2.0 六角工具

body screw
車殼固定螺絲

VTG80 RTR



VTG80 RTR 
EXPLODED MANUAL

為防止嚴重的人身傷害和或財產損失，請如本文所述之方式，
操作所有類型的遙控模型。

To prevent serious personal injury and/or property damage, operate all 
remotely controlled models in a responsible manner as outlined herein.

CAUTIONS

CHOOSE THE RIGHT PLACE TO OPERATE YOUR R/C MODEL
Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries or property 
damage.
Never run R/C models near people or animals.
To avoid injury, do not run in confined spaces.
Do not run where loud noises can disturb others, such as hospitals and residenƟal areas.
Never run indoors. There is a high risk of fire and/or damage.

AFTER OPERATION OF YOUR R/C MODEL
Disconnect the baƩery from the ESC, then turn off the transmiƩer. This will prevent runaways.
Be careful when handling baƩeries, they will be hot aŌer running.
Replace any baƩeries that have been dented or have frayed wires, short circuits can cause fire.
Be sure to keep your R/C model clean and free of excess dirt and grease, this will increase the life.

INSPECT YOUR MODEL BEFORE OPERATION
Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly Ɵghtened. It is also a good idea to use removable thread lock 
wherever metal screws go into metal, especially for engine mounts. 
Always use fresh baƩeries for your transmiƩer and for your receiver to avoid losing control. of the model.

注意事項

選擇合適的地方來操作您的遙控模型
不可在公共街道或高速公路上使用。這可能導致嚴重事故、人身傷害或財產損失。
切勿在人或動物附近使用所有遙控模型。
為避免受傷，請勿在密閉空間使用。
不要在會干擾他人的地方使用，例如醫院和住宅區。
永遠不要在室內使用。發生火災或損壞的風險很高。

使用後的遙控模型
斷開電子變速器上的電池插頭，然後關閉遙控器，這將防止失控與電池過放。
處理電池時要小心，它們在使用後可能會很燙。
更換任何有凹痕或電線破皮的電池，可能導致短路而引起火災。
㇐定要保持你的遙控模型乾淨，沒有多餘的污垢和油脂，這將增加使用壽命。

操作前檢查您的模型
確保所有螺絲和螺帽均已正確擰緊。在螺絲進入金屬的任何地方使用螺絲防鬆膠是㇐個很好的方法，
特別是對於馬達支架。
始終為發射器和接收器使用狀態良好的電池，以免對遙控模型失去控制。

70200100

70200200

STT90 30X90X1.9 卡車胎 (2)

tws 貼紙 (2)

STT90 30X90X1.9 Truck tires  (2)

tws Sticker (2)

70200400BK

70200500BK

70200620

70200700

52X31-3 type A 輪框 (黑) (4)

52X31-3 type B 輪框 (黑) (4)

馬達齒 M0.6-20T

tws 抗磨耐壓油 1g

52X31-3 type A Rims (black) (4)

52X31-3 type B Rims (black) (4)

Pinion gear M0.6-20T

tws Anti-wear grease 1g

70200900

71000100

71000200

71000300

71000400FS

71000500

71000600

71000700

鋼針移除器

主軸

齒軸

輸出軸

避震桶身 (消光銀) (2)

避震軸心 (2)

套管 3X4X4.5 (4)

軟避震彈簧 43mm (4)

Shaft remover

Main shaft

Gear shaft

Output shaft

Shock body (flat silver) (2)

Piston rod (2)

Tube 3X4X4.5 (4)

Soft shock spring 43mm (4)

71000900

71001000

71001100

71001200

71001300

71001400

71001500

71001600

71001700

72000100

72000200

72000300

72000400

72000500

72000600

72000700

72000800

72000900

72001000

72001100

72001200

72001300

72001400

72001500

72001600

72001700

72001800

72001900

傳動軸軸聯器組

前傳動軸 L 

前傳動軸 S 

後傳動軸 L 

後傳動軸 S 

傘齒組 13T&26T

直軸齒座

十字軸 (2)

輪軸 (2)

上下連桿組

A162 連桿座組

A162 轉向座組

A162 轉向C座組

A162 後軸固定座組

5.8X7 球頭 (16)

A162 軸殼

中傳軸

車樑組

底盤組

前後橫樑組

避震架組

車殼支柱組

5.8 拉桿頭組

伺服機片組

轉向拉桿組

分動箱組

驅動齒輪組

減速箱組

Driveshaft coupler set

Front driveshaft L

Front driveshaft S

Rear driveshaft L

Rear driveshaft S

Bevel gear set 13T&26T

Locker spool

Cross joint (2)

Wheel axle (2)

Upper & lower links set

A162 Link mount set

A162 Steering knuckle set

A162 knuckle carrier set

A162 Axle lockout set

5.8X7 Ball stud (16)

A162 Axle housing

Propeller shaft

Frame set

Chassis set

F&R Crossmember set

Shock tower set

Body post set

5.8 Rod end set

Servo horn set

Steering link set

Transfer case set

Transfer gear set

Reducer case set

72002000

72002100

減速齒組

避震器配件組

Reducer gear set

Shock accessories set

72002200

72002300

72002400

電池座組

減速箱傳動軸

下連桿座組

Battery mount set

Reducer propeller shaft

Lower link mount set

77022008

77022010

77022020

77012510

77003005

77003008

77003010

77003012

有頭螺絲 M2X8 (10)

有頭螺絲 M2X10 (10)

有頭螺絲 M2X20 (10)

沉頭螺絲 M2.5X10 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X5 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X8 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X10 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X12 (10)

Cap screw M2X8 (10)

Cap screw M2X10 (10)

Cap screw M2X20 (10)

FH screw M2.5X10 (10)

RH screw M3X5 (10)

RH screw M3X8 (10)

RH screw M3X10 (10)

RH screw M3X12 (10)

77003016

77003018

77003020

77003025

77013006

77013008

77013010

半圓頭螺絲 M3X16 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X18 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X20 (10)

半圓頭螺絲 M3X25 (10)

沉頭螺絲 M3X6 (10)

沉頭螺絲 M3X8 (10)

沉頭螺絲 M3X10 (10)

RH screw M3X16 (10)

RH screw M3X18 (10)

RH screw M3X20 (10)

RH screw M3X25 (10)

FH screw M3X6 (10)

FH screw M3X8 (10)

FH screw M3X10 (10)

77033003N

77033016

77024016

77102919

77102919C

77106010

77900001

77900002

止付螺絲 M3X3 耐落 (10)

止付螺絲 M3X16 (10)

有頭螺絲 M4X16 (10)

O型環 P3 (10)

O型環 P3 (透明) (10)

O型環 6X1 (10)

E扣 2.0 (10)

E扣 4.0 (10)

Grub screw M3X3 (10)

Grub screw M3X16 (10)

Cap screw M4X16 (10)

O-ring P3 (10)

O-ring P3 (clear) (10)

O-ring 6X1 (10)

E-clip 2.0 (10)

E-clip 4.0 (10)

77900004

77900005

77900006

77900007

77900008

77900009

78020078

78020098J

78020108J

78025098

螺帽 M3 (10)

防鬆螺帽 M3 (10)

防鬆螺帽 M4 (10)

墊片 3X6X0.5 (10)

R扣 6.0 (10)

銷丁螺絲 M4X12X2.5 (10)

鋼針 2X7.8 (10)

鋼針 2X9.8 (10)

鋼針 2X10.8 (10)

鋼針 2.5X9.8 (10)

Nut M3 (10)

Lock nut M3 (10)

Lock nut M4 (10)

Spacer 3X6X0.5 (10)

R-clip 6.0 (10)

Screw pin M4X12X2.5 (10)

Shaft 2X7.8 (10)

Shaft 2X9.8 (10)

Shaft 2X10.8 (10)

Shaft 2.5X9.8 (10)

79040830

79051040

79081440

79101540

滾珠軸承 4X8X3 (4)

滾珠軸承 5X10X4 (4)

滾珠軸承 8X14X4 (4)

滾珠軸承 10X15X4 (4)

Ball bearing 4X8X3 (4)

Ball bearing 5X10X4 (4)

Ball bearing 8X14X4 (4)

Ball bearing 10X15X4 (4)

PARTS LIST

Please refer to the KIT manual if you need more detail.
如需更詳細的資訊，請參閱 KIT 說明書。



SERVO

72001200

77900007
77000310

77900007
77003010

72001500
77003008

77900005

77003016

77020208
72000700

78020098J

77033003N

79081440

77900001

71001900
71001800

79081440

71001900

72000700
77900004

79051040

77003012
77900005

72000600
77003016

77900005
77003005

79051040

72000400

77003005
77003016

72000200

72000200

72001400

72001600

77033016

72001400
72001600

77033016

79051040
72000500

77003005

77003005
72000200

77003016

72000200 77003016

77900005

79051040

79081440

71001900

72000700 77020208

72000700

79081440
71001800

77900001

78020098J

77033003N

Tire 70200100
Rim type A 70200400
Rim type B 70200500

77900006

79101540

72000800
78010098J

79051040
72000300

71000600
77003010

77003025

72000600

77900005

77900007

7910154079101540

Long 71001000
Short 71001100

78020098J

71001600

71001700

Tire 70200100
Rim type A 70200400
Rim type B 70200500

77900006

72000800
78010098J

77900002

Long 71001200
Short 71001300

EXPLODED VIEW
FRONT & REAR AXLE

Please refer to the KIT manual if you need more detail.
如需更詳細的資訊，請參閱 KIT 說明書。



77000312
77000310

EXPLODED VIEW
SUSPENSION & FRAME

72002200

72002200

72002200

72002200

72002200

71001000

77010310

7701030677010306

77900004

72001000

72001100

72001100

72001300

72001300

72001200
77013010

77900005

77000310

72001200

77003020 SHOCKS

72001300

72001200
77013010

77900005

77000310

72001200

77003020

SHOCKS

77000318
77000312

77000312

77000308

72000900

72000900

77010308

77000316

72000100

77900005

72002400

72000100

PROPELLER
SHAFT

PROPELLER
SHAFT

72002100

71000400FS

72002100

71000500

77102919C

72002100

71000700

72002100

77106010

72001300

72002100

77106010

72002100

72000600

72000800

78020108J
77003008

72000800

77900009

72000900

72000800

72000900

71001600

Please refer to the KIT manual if you need more detail.
如需更詳細的資訊，請參閱 KIT 說明書。



EXPLODED VIEW
REDUCER & TRANSFER BOX

77022010

77033003N

70200620

72001900

77900007
77000310

76000200

72001900

79051040

77012510

72002000

72002000

79101540

72002000

78020098J

71000100

77900004

77000312

72001000

72002000

72001900

73000100

73000100

73000100

72001800

79040830

73000100

77022020

77900007

71000300

72001800
79040830

72001900

73000100

72001900

77000305

79051040

78020098J

78020098J
79051040

77030316

72001700

77102919

77022010

72002300

72002300
72002300

72001700
71000300

79051040

72001800

79051040
77003005

78025098

78025098

77003016

72001800
78020078J

78020078J

78020098J

78020098J

77900007

72001700

Please refer to the KIT manual if you need more detail.
如需更詳細的資訊，請參閱 KIT 說明書。
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